

No. 19-60662  
c/w No. 19-60678

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

DENNIS HOPKINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; HERMAN PARKER, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; WALTER WAYNE KUHN, JR., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; BYRON DEMOND COLEMAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; JON O'NEAL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; EARNEST WILLHITE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS

SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

SECRETARY OF STATE DELBERT HOSEMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi  
No. 3:18-cv-188

---

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

---

LYNN FITCH  
*Attorney General*  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
*Solicitor General*  
JUSTIN L. MATHENY  
ANTHONY M. SHULTS  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
Telephone: (601) 359-3680  
E-mail: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1) STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC .....	3
A. The Panel Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of The U.S. Supreme Court And This Court.....	3
B. The Panel Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals .....	12
C. The Panel Decision Raises Questions Of Exceptional Importance .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Green v. Board of Elections of City of New York</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Harness v. Hosemann</i> , 988 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 47 F.4th 296 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	2, 16
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2426 (2023).....	2
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	5
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	14
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	4-6, 9-11, 15
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	5
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Thompson v. Alabama</i> , 65 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 13
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	6, 7, 9, 12, 13

*United States v. Farrar*,  
876 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241 ..... ii, 1-3, 6-11, 13, 14  
U.S. Const. amend. VIII ..... ii, iii, 1-3, 5, 6, 11, 13  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 13, 15

**Statutes**

Act of Feb. 23, 1870, ch. 19, 16 Stat. 67 ..... 9  
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 153, 14 Stat. 428 ..... 10  
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-11 ..... 7  
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-19 ..... 7  
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-13-25 ..... 15

**Rule**

Fed. R. App. P. 35 ..... ii
